

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31222-31223/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 24/07/2008 in WP No.2559/2008 and dated 25/09/2008 in RA No.17874/2008 in WP No.2559/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY BENCH AT AURANGABAD)

EXE.ENG.MINOR IRRIGATION DIVISION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and c/delay in refiling SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report))

Date: 03/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sudhanshu S.Choudhari,Adv.
 Mr. Sunil Upadhayay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

 Mr. Awanish Sinha,Adv.

 Ms. Anita Bafna, Adv.
 Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, learned senior counsel for the petitioner.

For the reasons stated in the applications, we are satisfied that the cause shown in the applications for

2

condonation of delay in filing and refiling SLP constitute sufficient cause for filing special leave petitions belatedly.

Accordingly, applications for condonation of delay are allowed. Delay in filing and refiling special leave petitions is condoned.

We record the statement of Mr. B.H. Marlapalle,

learned senior counsel for the petitioner, that special
leave petitions are confined to the challenge to the order
dated September 25, 2008 passed in Review Application St.
No. 17874 of 2008 and the petitioner is not inclined to
challenge the main order dated July 24, 2008 passed in Writ
Petition No. 2559 of 2008.

List the matter after twelve weeks.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master